Currency As at 31 March 2023 As at 31 March 2022

Foreign
currency
in Crores

Exchange
rate (in `)

Amount
(` in

Crores)

Foreign
currency
in Crores

Exchange
rate (in `)

Amount
(` in

Crores)

EUR 1.62 89.35 144.74 0.07 84.66 5.93

TWD 0.04 2.69 0.11 0.00 2.65 0.01

IDR 3,958.22 0.01 19.79 - - -
GBP - - - - 99.55 0.02

THB - - - - 2.28 0.00

Bank balances
TWD 0.07 2.69 0.19 0.04 2.65 0.10

USD 0.30 82.15 24.65 0.06 75.81 4.55

JPY 0.37 0.62 0.23 0.77 0.62 0.48

EUR 0.06 89.35 5.36 0.04 84.66 3.45

IDR 6,363.96 0.01 31.82 - - -
Borrowings
EURO 1.66 89.35 148.32 0.07 84.66 6.27

USD 1.06 82.15 87.02 0.94 75.81 71.26

Investments
EURO 2.02 89.35 180.76 - - -

Foreign currency risk sensitivity

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in currency exchange rates, with all other
variables held constant. The impact on the Group’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and

liabilities as given below:

Particulars As at 31 March 2023 As at 31 March 2022

Gain/ (loss) Impact on profit
before tax and equity

Gain/ (loss) Impact on profit
before tax and equity

Change +1% Change -1% Change +1% Change -1%

Trade receivables
USD 2.17 (2.17) 0.81 (0.81)

EUR 1.59 (1.59) 0.43 (0.43)

JPY 0.02 (0.02) 0.04 (0.04)

GBP - - 0.00 (0.00)

IDR 0.97 (0.97) - -

Trade payable, Capital creditors and other financial
liabilities
USD (3.32) 3.32 (1.36) 1.36

JPY (0.19) 0.19 (0.10) 0.10

EUR (1.45) 1.45 (0.06) 0.06

TBD (0.00) 0.00 (0.00) 0.00

GBP (0.20) 0.20 - -

Bank balances
TWD 0.00 (0.00) 0.00 (0.00)

USD 0.25 (0.25) 0.05 (0.05)

JPY 0.00 (0.00) 0.00 (0.00)

EUR 0.05 (0.05) (0.03) 0.03

Borrowings
EURO 1.48 (1.48) 0.06 (0.06)

USD 0.87 (0.87) 0.71 (0.71)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023 (Contd.)
(All amounts in ` Crore, unless otherwise stated)

492 ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23

(ii) 	 Interest rate Risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates. The Group’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with floating interest rates.
The Group manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate loans and borrowings. To
manage this, the Group enters into interest rate swaps, in which it agrees to exchange, at specified intervals, the difference
between fixed and variable rate interest amounts calculated by reference to an agreed-upon notional principal amount. At